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CLITHEROE TOWN CIRCULAR  2 
via Henthorn - Low Moor                                                                                  
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
 NS              
CLITHEROE Interchange 0715 0745 0820 0855 0925 1000 1030 1100 1130 1200 1230 1300 1330  
CLITHEROE Market Place 0716 0746 0821 0856 0926 1001 1031 1101 1131 1201 1231 1301 1331  
CLITHEROE Victoria Street 0721 0751 0826 0901 0931 1006 1036 1106 1136 1206 1236 1306 1336  
HENTHORN Kenilworth Drive 0725 0755 0830 0905 0935 1010 1040 1110 1140 1210 1240 1310 1340  
HENTHORN Lune Road 0727 0757 0832 0907 0937 1012 1042 1112 1142 1212 1242 1312 1342  
LOW MOOR St. Ann's Court 0733 0803 0838 0913 0943 1018 1048 1118 1148 1218 1248 1318 1348  
CLITHEROE Interchange 0739 0809 0844 0919 0949 1024 1054 1124 1154 1224 1254 1324 1354  
 
 
Service Number 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
CLITHEROE Interchange 1400 1430 1500 1530 1605 1637 1710 1742 1815  
CLITHEROE Market Place 1401 1431 1501 1531 1606 1638 1711 1743 1816  
CLITHEROE Victoria Street 1406 1436 1506 1536 1611 1643 1716 1748 1821  
HENTHORN Kenilworth Drive 1410 1440 1510 1540 1615 1647 1720 1752 1825  
HENTHORN Lune Road 1412 1442 1512 1542 1617 1649 1722 1754 1827  
LOW MOOR St. Ann's Court 1418 1448 1518 1548 1623 1655 1728 1800 1833  
CLITHEROE Interchange 1424 1454 1524 1554 1629 1701 1734 1806 1839  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
NS    -  Not Saturdays  
 
 

SERVICE 2 ROUTE DESCRIPTION 
From CLITHEROE Interchange via Railway View Road, Railway View Avenue, King Street, Market Place, Wellgate, 
Lowergate, Woone Lane*, Victoria Street*, West View*, Eshton Terrace*, Thorn Street*, Henthorn Road*, 
HENTHORN, Conway Avenue*, Windsor Avenue*, Kemple View*, Kenilworth Drive*, Henthorn Road*, Blakewater 
Road*, Lune Road* (clockwise), Blakewater Road*, Henthorn Road*, Garnett Road*, Lancaster Drive*, Edisford 
Road, LOW MOOR, St Paul’s Street*, High Street*, Union Street*, Queen Street*, St Paul’s Street*, Edisford Road, 
CLITHEROE, Bawdlands, Parson Lane, Station Road and Railway View Road to CLITHEROE Interchange. 

 

* - Hail and Ride applies on these roads and all rural roads when there are no bus stops.  
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CLITHEROE - WHALLEY - SABDEN - PADIHAM  4 
via Peel Park - Slade Lane                                                                               
MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
 
Service Number 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
      SH ASch WSch SH ASch WSch    
CLITHEROE Royal Grammar Sch ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- 1440 ------- 1600 ------- ------- -------  
CLITHEROE Interchange 0720 0845 1000 1205 1405 1445 1445 1445 1605 1605 1605 ------- 1805  
CLITHEROE Market Place 0721 0846 1001 1206 1406 1446 1446 1446 1606 1606 1606 ------- 1806  
PEEL PARK Peel Park Avenue 0726 0851 1006 1211 1411 1451 1451 1451 1611 1611 1611 ------- 1811  
WHALLEY Bus Station 0735 0900 1015 1220 1420 1500 1500 1500 1620 1620 1620 1707 1820  
SABDEN Four Lane Ends 0742 0907 1022 1227 1427 1507 1507 1507 1627 1627 1627 1714 1827  
PADIHAM Slade Lane 0749 0914 1029 1234 ------- 1514 1514 1514 1634 1634 1634 1721 -------  
PADIHAM Town Hall 0752 0917 1032 1237 ------- 1517 1517 1517 1637 1637 1637 1724 -------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
SH    -  School Holidays                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
WSch  -  Wednesday Schooldays                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
ASch  -  Monday, Tuesday, Thursday & Friday Schooldays                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 
 

PADIHAM - SABDEN - WHALLEY - CLITHEROE  4 
via Slade Lane - Peel Park                                                                               
MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
 
Service Number 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
  Sch SH    SH ASch WSch    
PADIHAM Town Hall 0645 ------- 0758 0923 1123 1328 1528 1528 1528 1643 1728  
PADIHAM Hargrove Avenue 0648 ------- 0801 0926 1126 1331 1531 1531 1531 1646 1731  
SABDEN Four Lane Ends 0656 0806 0809 0934 1134 1339 1539 1539 1539 1654 1739  
WHALLEY Bus Embayment 0706 0816 0819 0944 1144 1349 1549 1549 1549 1704 1749  
PEEL PARK Peel Park Avenue 0712 0823 0825 0950 1150 1355 1555 ------- 1555 ------- 1755  
CLITHEROE Interchange 0718 0830 0831 0956 1156 1401 1601 ------- 1601 ------- 1801  
CLITHEROE Royal Grammar Sch ------- 0835 ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- -------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
Sch   -  Schooldays Only                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
SH    -  School Holidays                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
WSch  -  Wednesday Schooldays                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
ASch  -  Monday, Tuesday, Thursday & Friday Schooldays 
 
 

SERVICE 4 ROUTE DESCRIPTION 

From PADIHAM Town Hall via Burnley Road, Moor Lane, Guy Street, Garden Street, Hargrove Avenue, Slade Lane, 
Barrowford Road, Slade Lane, Sabden Road, Whins Lane, Trapp Lane, SABDEN, Simonstone Road, Padiham 
Road, Whalley Road, Sabden Road, Portfield Road, Accrington Road, WHALLEY, King Street, WHALLEY Bus 
Station, King Street, Clitheroe Road, Wiswell Lane, Accrington Road, A680, A59, Clitheroe By-pass, Pendle Road*, 
Goosebutts Lane*, Peel Park Avenue*, Little Moor Road*, Hayhurst Street*, Shawbridge Street, Peel Street, 
Wellgate, Lowergate, King Lane, King Street and Railway View Road to CLITHEROE Interchange. 

 
Returning from CLITHEROE Interchange via Railway View Road, Railway View Avenue, King Street, Market Place, 
Wellgate, then outward route reversed to PADIHAM Slade Lane then Moor Lane, Burnley Road, Wyre Street, Ribble 
Street, Lune Street and Burnley Road to PADIHAM Town Hall. 
 
* - Hail and Ride applies on these roads and all rural roads when there are no bus stops. 

  



Appendix A - Review of Tendered Bus Services in Ribble Valley   Page 3 of 6 
 

 

CLITHEROE - WHALLEY - SABDEN - PADIHAM  4 
via Peel Park - Slade Lane                                                                               
SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
CLITHEROE Interchange 0720 0845 1000 1205 1405 1445 1605 ------- 1805  
CLITHEROE Market Place 0721 0846 1001 1206 1406 1446 1606 ------- 1806  
PEEL PARK Peel Park Avenue 0726 0851 1006 1211 1411 1451 1611 ------- 1811  
WHALLEY Bus Station 0735 0900 1015 1220 1420 1500 1620 1707 1820  
SABDEN Four Lane Ends 0742 0907 1022 1227 1427 1507 1627 1714 1827  
PADIHAM Slade Lane 0749 0914 1029 1234 ------- 1514 1634 1721 -------  
PADIHAM Town Hall 0752 0917 1032 1237 ------- 1517 1637 1724 -------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
 
 

PADIHAM - SABDEN - WHALLEY - CLITHEROE  4 
via Slade Lane - Peel Park                                                                               
SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
PADIHAM Town Hall 0645 0758 0923 1123 1323 1528 1643 1728  
PADIHAM Hargrove Avenue 0648 0801 0926 1126 1326 1531 1646 1731  
SABDEN Four Lane Ends 0656 0809 0934 1134 1334 1539 1654 1739  
WHALLEY Bus Embayment 0706 0819 0944 1144 1344 1549 1704 1749  
PEEL PARK Peel Park Avenue 0712 0825 0950 1150 1350 1555 ------- 1755  
CLITHEROE Interchange 0718 0831 0956 1156 1356 1601 ------- 1801  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council 
 

 
SERVICE 4 ROUTE DESCRIPTION 

From PADIHAM Town Hall via Burnley Road, Moor Lane, Guy Street, Garden Street, Hargrove Avenue, Slade Lane, 
Barrowford Road, Slade Lane, Sabden Road, Whins Lane, Trapp Lane, SABDEN, Simonstone Road, Padiham 
Road, Whalley Road, Sabden Road, Portfield Road, Accrington Road, WHALLEY, King Street, WHALLEY Bus 
Station, King Street, Clitheroe Road, Wiswell Lane, Accrington Road, A680, A59, Clitheroe By-pass, Pendle Road*, 
Goosebutts Lane*, Peel Park Avenue*, Little Moor Road*, Hayhurst Street*, Shawbridge Street, Peel Street, 
Wellgate, Lowergate, King Lane, King Street and Railway View Road to CLITHEROE Interchange. 

 
Returning from CLITHEROE Interchange via Railway View Road, Railway View Avenue, King Street, Market Place, 
Wellgate, then outward route reversed to PADIHAM Slade Lane then Moor Lane, Burnley Road, Wyre Street, Ribble 
Street, Lune Street and Burnley Road to PADIHAM Town Hall. 
 
* - Hail and Ride applies on these roads and all rural roads when there are no bus stops. 
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CLITHEROE - WHALLEY - RIBCHESTER - LONGRIDGE - CHIPPING  5 
via Hurst Green - Knowle Green                                                                           
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 5 5 5 5 5 5 5   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
CLITHEROE Interchange 0635 0855 1105 1305 1505 1705 1905  
CLITHEROE Market Place 0636 0856 1106 1306 1506 1706 1906  
PEEL PARK Peel Park Avenue 0641 0901 1111 1311 1511 1711 1911  
WHALLEY Bus Station 0648 0909 1119 1319 1519 1719 1919  
HURST GREEN Shireburn Arms 0700 0922 1132 1332 1532 1732 1932  
RIBCHESTER Black Bull 0709 0932 1142 1342 1542 1742 1942  
LONGRIDGE Opp Post Office 0716 0939 1149 1349 1549 1749 1949  
CHIPPING Kirklands Estate 0728 0951 1201 1401 1601 1801 2001  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council 
 
 

CHIPPING - LONGRIDGE - RIBCHESTER - WHALLEY - CLITHEROE  5 
via Knowle Green - Hurst Green                                                                           
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 5 5 5 5 5 5 5   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
CHIPPING Kirklands Estate 0730 1000 1205 1405 1605 1805 2005  
LONGRIDGE Post Office 0745 1015 1220 1420 1620 1820 2018  
RIBCHESTER Black Bull 0753 1023 1228 1428 1628 1828 -------  
HURST GREEN Shireburn Arms 0803 1033 1238 1438 1638 1838 -------  
WHALLEY Bus Embayment 0814 1044 1249 1449 1649 1849 -------  
PEEL PARK Peel Park Avenue 0820 1050 1255 1455 1655 1855 -------  
CLITHEROE Interchange 0826 1056 1301 1501 1701 1901 -------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
 
 

SERVICE 5 ROUTE DESCRIPTION 
From CHIPPING Kirklands Estate via Church Raike, Talbot Street, Windy Street, Longridge Road, Chipping Lane, 
LONGRIDGE, Inglewhite Road, Berry Lane, King Street, Dilworth Lane, Calfcote Lane, Lower Lane, Blackburn Road, 
Preston Road, Ribchester Road, Fleet Street Lane, Preston Road, RIBCHESTER, Church Street, Ribblesdale Road, 
Stoneygate Lane, KNOWLE GREEN, B6243, Longridge Road, HURST GREEN, Whalley Road, (circle War Memorial 
on demand only for setting down), Whalley Road, B6246, GREAT MITTON, Mitton Road, WHALLEY, Station Road, 
King Street, WHALLEY Bus Station, King Street, Clitheroe Road, Wiswell Lane, Accrington Road, A680, A59, 
Clitheroe By-pass, Pendle Road*, Goosebutts Lane*, Peel Park Avenue*, Little Moor Road*, Hayhurst Street*, 
Shawbridge Street, Peel Street, Wellgate, Lowergate, King Lane, King Street and Railway View Road to CLITHEROE 
Interchange. 

 
Returning from CLITHEROE Interchange via Railway View Road, Railway View Avenue, King Street, Market Place, 
Wellgate, then outward route reversed to CHIPPING Kirklands Estate. 

 
On journeys terminating in LONGRIDGE – use Derby Road, Stone Bridge and Kestor Lane to Berry Lane. 

 
* - Hail and Ride applies on these roads and all rural roads when there are no bus stops. 
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(CHIPPING) - LONGRIDGE - RIBCHESTER - BROCKHALL - BLACKBURN 35 
via Langho - Salesbury - Wilpshire - St.Marys College                                                    

CHIPPING - LONGRIDGE - RIBCHESTER - BLACKBURN  35A 
via Salesbury - Wilpshire - St.Marys College                                                             
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 35A 35 35 35 35 35 35 35A   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
      NS S   
CHIPPING Kirklands Estate ------- 0925 ------- ------- ------- ------- 1705 1910  
LONGRIDGE Post Office 0750 0940 1130 1320 1510 1705 1720 1923  
RIBCHESTER Black Bull 0758 0948 1138 1328 1518 1713 1728 1931  
BROCKHALL Village ------- 0958 1148 1338 1528 1723 1738 -------  
LANGHO The Rydings ------- 1004 1154 1344 1534 1729 1744 -------  
SALESBURY Bonny Inn 0808 1013 1203 1353 1543 1738 1753 1939  
WILPSHIRE Knowsley Road 0811 1016 1206 1356 1546 1741 1756 1942  
BLACKBURN St Mary's College 0819 1022 1212 1402 1552 1747 1802 1948  
BLACKBURN Bus Station 0828 1028 1218 1408 1558 1753 1808 1955  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
NS    -  Not Saturdays                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
S     -  Saturdays Only 
 
 

BLACKBURN - BROCKHALL - RIBCHESTER - LONGRIDGE - (CHIPPING) 35 
via St.Marys College - Wilpshire - Salesbury - Langho                                                    

BLACKBURN - RIBCHESTER - LONGRIDGE - CHIPPING  35A 
via St.Marys College - Wilpshire - Salesbury                                                             
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 35A 35A 35 35 35 35 35   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
BLACKBURN Bus Station 0715 0835 1035 1225 1415 1605 1810  
BLACKBURN St Mary's College 0722 0842 1042 1232 1422 1612 1817  
WILPSHIRE Knowsley Road 0728 0848 1048 1238 1428 1618 1823  
SALESBURY Bonny Inn 0731 0851 1051 1241 1431 1621 1826  
LANGHO The Rydings ------- ------- 1059 1249 1439 1629 1834  
BROCKHALL Village ------- ------- 1105 1255 1445 1635 1840  
RIBCHESTER Black Bull 0739 0900 1115 1305 1455 1645 1850  
LONGRIDGE Post Office 0748 ------- 1124 1314 1504 1654 -------  
LONGRIDGE Opp Post Office ------- 0907 ------- ------- ------- ------- 1857  
CHIPPING Kirklands Estate ------- 0919 ------- ------- ------- ------- 1909  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
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SERVICE 35 ROUTE DESCRIPTION 

From CHIPPING Kirklands Estate via Church Raike, Talbot Street, Windy Street, Longridge Road, Chipping Lane, 
LONGRIDGE, Inglewhite Road, Berry Lane, King Street, Dilworth Lane, Calfcote Lane, Lower Lane, Blackburn Road, 
Preston Road, Ribchester Road, Fleet Street Lane, Preston Road, RIBCHESTER, Church Street, Blackburn Road, 
Salebury Hall Road, Ribchester Road, Old Langho Road, The Avenue, BROCKHALL Village, The Avenue, Old 
Langho Road, Ribchester Road, Chapel Lane, A59, Longsight Road, LANGHO, The Rydings, The Dales, turn on 
triangle, The Dales, The Rydings, Longsight Road, COPSTER GREEN, CLAYTON-LE-DALE, Oaks Brow, 
Ribchester Road, SALESBURY, Ribchester Road, Knowsley Road, WILPSHIRE, Whalley Road, Whalley New Road, 
Ramsgreave Drive, PLECKGATE, Pleckgate Road, Shear Brow, BLACKBURN, Limbrick, Barbara Castle Way, 
Penny Street and Brown Street to BLACKBURN Bus Station. 

 
Returning from BLACKBURN Bus Station via Brown Street, Ainsworth Street, Richmond Terrace, Exchange Street, 
King William Street, Preston New Road, Barbara Castle Way, Limbrick, Shear Brow, PLECKGATE, Pleckgate Road 
then outward route reversed to CHIPPING Kirklands Estate. 

 
On journeys terminating in LONGRIDGE – use Derby Road, Stone Bridge and Kestor Lane to Berry Lane. 

 
* - Hail and Ride applies on these roads and all rural roads when there are no bus stops. 

 
SERVICE 35A ROUTE DESCRIPTION 

From CHIPPING Kirklands Estate via Church Raike, Talbot Street, Windy Street, Longridge Road, Chipping Lane, 
LONGRIDGE, Inglewhite Road, Berry Lane, King Street, Dilworth Lane, Calfcote Lane, Lower Lane, Blackburn Road, 
Preston Road, Ribchester Road, Fleet Street Lane, Preston Road, RIBCHESTER, Church Street, Blackburn Road, 
Barker Brow, Ribchester Road, CLAYTON-LE-DALE, Oaks Brow, Ribchester Road, SALESBURY, Ribchester Road, 
Knowsley Road, WILPSHIRE, Whalley Road, Whalley New Road, Ramsgreave Drive, PLECKGATE, Pleckgate 
Road, Shear Brow, BLACKBURN, Limbrick, Barbara Castle Way, Penny Street and Brown Street to BLACKBURN 
Bus Station. 

 
Returning from BLACKBURN Bus Station via Brown Street, Ainsworth Street, Richmond Terrace, Exchange Street, 
King William Street, Preston New Road, Barbara Castle Way, Limbrick, Shear Brow, PLECKGATE, Pleckgate Road 
then outward route reversed to to CHIPPING Kirklands Estate. 

 
On journeys terminating in LONGRIDGE – use Derby Road, Stone Bridge and Kestor Lane to Berry Lane. 

 
* - Hail and Ride applies on these roads and all rural roads where there are no bus stops. 
 


